

NO. _____

**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
SECOND DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH, TEXAS**

**IN RE: KEITH HALLS, JOHN "JT" THATCH, AND KIP A. ALLISON,
Relators.**

PETITON FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

JONES, DAVIS & JACKSON, PC

**Matthew K. Davis
State Bar No. 05526000
mdavis@jonesdavis.com
Scott R. Meyer
State Bar No. 24051046
smeyer@jonesdavis.com
Wendy D. Dawer
State Bar No. 24036451
wdawer@jonesdavis.com**

**15110 Dallas Parkway, Suite 300
Dallas, Texas 75248
Telephone: (972)733-3117
Fax: (972) 733-3119**

ATTORNEYS FOR RELATORS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
RECORD AND APPENDIX.....	v
STATEMENT OF CASE	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	viii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
1. Procedural History.....	3
2. The Amended TRO.	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES.....	7
1. Legal Standard for Issuing Writs of Mandamus.	7
2. The Respondent abused her discretion.....	7
A. A TRO that does not comply with Rule 680 is void.....	7
B. Respondent abused her discretion by entering a void order.	8
3. There is no adequate remedy on appeal.	10

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER11

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Decker v. Lindsay, 824 S.W.2d 247, 249 (Tex. App. – Houston [1st Dist.] 1992, no writ).....9, 10

Ex Parte Leshner, 651 S.W.2d 734, 736 (Tex. 1983)9

In re Christus Santa Rosa Health Sys., 492 S.W.3d 276, 279 (Tex. 2016)7

In re Elevacity, LLC, No. 05–18–00135–CV, 2018 WL 915031, at *2 (Tex. App.—Dallas Feb. 16, 2018, no pet.)8

In re Garza, 126 S.W.3d 268, 271 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2003, no pet.)9

In re Newton, 146 S.W.3d 648, 652-53 (Tex. 2004)10

In re Office of Attorney General, 257 S.W.3d 695, 697-98 (Tex. 2008).....8, 10

In re S. Foods Grp., LLC, No. 05-13-01348-CV, 2013 WL 5888255, at *1 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2013, original proceeding)10

In re Rio Grande City Consolidated Ind. Sch. Dist., 2016 WL 6609198, at *2 (Tex. App.—San Antonio Sept. 9, 2016, no pet.)10

Walker v. Packer, 827 S.W.2d 833, 839-840 (Tex. 1992)7

Statutes

Tex. Const. Art. V, § 6 vii

Tex. Gov’t Code § 22.201(c) vii

Tex. Gov’t Code §22.221(A)..... vii

Tex. R. App. P. 52.1..... vii

Tex. R. Civ. P. 6808
